RCM 2.7
RCM 2.7 Annuities Unpaid at Death                                  Revised Feb 18, 2014                                      Page 1 of 18
2.7.1 General
Any RRB annuity unpaid to an employee, spouse, or survivor during his/her lifetime may
be payable to certain survivors in a lump sum.  This chapter describes to whom and
under what circumstances such annuities are payable. In addition, it describes the
evidence and applications required to pay these annuities.
2.7.2 Determining Whether There Are Unpaid Annuities

1. Enter an amount equal to the lesser of the widow(er)'s overpayment or the
VDB accrual on the SURPASS Additional Amounts/Recovery Amounts
screen. Use Selection Code “1" and Select Type code “3".
2. Explain to the widow(er) that her annuity is being decreased, she is
overpaid and the overpayment will be recovered from the VDB accrual
payable to her deceased husband.
3. Release the award and the due process letter to authorization.
If the Rate Remains the Same
If the rate remains the same, recertify the rate, cert code 01, as a correction award.  Do
not consider a penny difference in tier 2 as a rate change.
Annuity Awarded Four or More Years Before Current Action
If the widow(er)’s annuity was awarded four or more years before the date of the current
action, the case will not be reopened.  Do not recertify the rate.  However, any accrued
VDB due the employee at death can still be paid to the living-with widow(er).
Paying the Accrual
After the widow(er)’s annuity has been recertified, if necessary, follow these steps to
pay the VDB:
Step Action
1. Pay the award as an accrued annuity on the one-pay-only side of
SURPASS. Use VDB as the UNIT.
2. Enter the total of the employee, spouse, tax refund and widow(er)
overpayments on the OPO Recoveries screen (PF14) in the OTHER
RECOVERY AMT item.  The employee overpayment is on the employee
RCM 2.7
RCM 2.7 Annuities Unpaid at Death                                  Revised Feb 18, 2014                                      Page 9 of 18
award form G-369T2.  Take the spouse and tax refund overpayments from
the employee award form G-363E.  Enter a “4" for Type and a “1" for
Action.  Enter the widow(er)’s check symbol, claim number and payee code
for the Recovery Claim Number.
3. Complete the Returned Payments, Accrued Annuities screen following
current instructions.
 Take the VDB accrual from the employee award form G-369VS.  Enter the
accrual in VDB POST-1983 or PRE-1984, as appropriate.  Enter an “X” in
Computed by ROC?.
4. If the overpayments equal or exceed the accrual, pay the case as a
constructive award.  Apply due process to the overpayment balance.
5. Suppress the award letter.
Code Paragraphs
The following code paragraphs should be used when making the award(s).  They will be
added to ALTA. Until this is accomplished, you must enter the paragraphs manually.
The wording of the code paragraphs is given in Attachment I.
• 575 - Use with Form RL-119 when adjusting the widow(er)’s annuity because the
employee became entitled to a VDB and the widow(er)’s tier II is decreased as a
result.
• 576 - Use with Form RL-119 when adjusting the widow(er)’s annuity because the
employee’s VDB was adjusted and caused a decrease in the widow(er)’s tier II.
• 577 - Use with the RL-45 to pay the living-with widow(er) the employee’s accrued
vested dual benefit amount if the VDB is being initially awarded and the widow(er)
was not overpaid.
• 578 - Use with the RL-45 to pay the living-with widow(er) the employee’s accrued
vested dual benefit amount if the VDB is being increased and the widow(er) was not
overpaid.
• 579 - Use with the RL-45 when recovering the widow(er)’s overpayment from an